year, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 5.25% in the year 2011. The 2008 assumed trend rate for post-65 coverage is 9% per year,
decreasing to an ultimate rate of 5.25% in the year 2012.

The effect of a 1% increase in the U.S. health care cost trend rate would increase the benefit obligation by $1.2 million and

would increase the service and interest benefit cost components by $0.2 million. A 1% decrease in the U.S. heath care cost trend rate
would decrease the benefit obligation by $0.9 million and would decrease the service and interest benefit cost components by $0.2
million.

A variance in the assumptions discussed above would have an impact on the projected benefit obligations, the accrued other
postretirement benefit liabilities, and the annual net periodic pension and other postretirement benefit cost. The following table reflects
the sensitivities associated with a hypothetical change in certain assumptions, primarily in the United States (in thousands):

(Favorable) Unfavorable

1% Increase

1% Decrease

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Obligation

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Cost

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Obligation

Increase (Decrease)
in Benefit Cost

Actuarial Assumptions
Discount Rate:
   Pension ..... $ (53,369) $ (4,845) $ 64,428 $ 5,355
   Other postretirement benefits.....  (5,127)  (177)  6,119  657
Expected return on plan assets:
   Pension .....  *  (4,476)  *  4,476
   Other postretirement benefits.....  *  (63)  *  63
Rate of increase (decrease) in per capita cost of

covered health care benefits .....  1,205  238  (886)  (218)

*Not applicable

Income Taxes

We use the liability method for determining our income taxes, under which current and deferred tax liabilities and assets are
recorded in accordance with enacted tax laws and rates. Under this method, the amounts of deferred tax liabilities and assets at the end
of each period are determined using the tax rate expected to be in effect when taxes are actually paid or recovered. Future tax benefits
are recognized to the extent that realization of such benefits is more likely than not.

Deferred income taxes are provided for the estimated income tax effect of temporary differences between the financial statement